
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 240

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 17TH MARCH, 2017

AYUSH MEDICAL COLLEGE

*240. SHRI R.P. MARUTHARAJAA:
SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is shortage of AYUSH Medical Colleges in the country and if so, the details thereof indicating the number of such colleges functional at present, streamwise and State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of funds provided to these colleges during the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up new AYUSH Medical Colleges in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and location-wise including Tamil Nadu;

(d) whether the Government has received proposals from various States including Tamil Nadu for opening of AYUSH Medical Colleges and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the action taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (e) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 240* FOR 17TH MARCH, 2017

(a) There are 607 (341 Ayurveda, 52 Unani, 10 Siddha and 204 Homoeopathy)

AYUSH Medical colleges functional at present in the country. Stream-wise and State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure- I.

(b) The Central Government has supported AYUSH medical colleges under

Central Sector Scheme of Public Health Initiatives (PHI) as well as under the

Central Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through the

State/UT Governments. The details of fund provided during the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure-II.

(c) No, the Central Government does not have any proposal to set up new AYUSH Medical Colleges in the country including Tamil Nadu.

(d) The Government has received 163 proposals (108 Ayurveda, 01 Siddha, 09

Unani and 45 Homoeopathy) from State/UT Governments as well as private applicants seeking permission of Central Government for opening of AYUSH Medical Colleges in the year 2016-17. The details are given at Annexure – III.

(e) Out of 163 proposals, 159 proposals (105 Ayurveda, 01 Siddha, 08 Unani and 45 Homoeopathy) have been forwarded to the Central Regulatory Councils and 04 proposals (03 Ayurveda and 01 Unani) have been returned back to the applicants because the proposals have not been received as per the notified Regulations. The details are given at Annexure – IV.


Annexure-I

STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF AYURVEDA, SIDDHA UNANI AND
HOMOEOPATHY (ASU&H) MEDICAL COLLEGES IN THE COUNTRY

(As on 31.01.2017)

Sl.
No.

State/UT Ayurveda Siddha Unani Homoeopathy Total

1. Andhra Pradesh 03 00 01 05 09

2. Arunachal
Pradesh

00 00 00 01 01

3. Assam 01 00 00 03 04
4. Bihar 08 00 05 15 28
5. Chandigarh 01 00 00 01 02
6. Chhattisgarh 05 00 01 03 09
7. Delhi 03 00 02 02 07
8. Goa 01 00 00 01 02
9. Gujarat 20 00 00 19 39
10. Haryana 11 00 00 01 12
11. Himachal Pradesh 03 00 00 01 04
12. Jammu and

Kashmir
01 00 03 00 04

13. Jharkhand 01 00 00 04 05
14. Karnataka 66 00 05 11 82
15. Kerala 18 01 01 05 25
16. Madhya Pradesh 19 00 04 23 46
17. Maharashtra 71 00 06 50 127
18. Meghalaya 01 00 00 01 02
19. Orissa 06 00 00 06 12
20. Pondicherry 01 00 00 00 01
21. Punjab 16 00 01 04 21
22. Rajasthan 12 00 03 08 23
23. Tamil Nadu 06 09 01 12 28
24. Telangana 05 00 03 04 12
25. Uttar Pradesh 48 00 14 10 72
26. Uttarakhand 10 00 01 02 13
27. West Bengal 04 00 01 12 17

Total : 341 10 52 204 607


Annexure-II
Funds released to AYUSH colleges under Public Health Initiatives (PHI) Scheme in last three years and current year

Sl.
No.

Name of college State Purpose of Grant Amount
(in Rs.)

In the year 2013-14 and 2014-15: No fund was released to any AYUSH colleges under this scheme
In the year 2015-16:
1 Shri B. M. Kankanwadi Ayurvedic Mahavidyalaya,

Belgaon, Karnataka
Karnataka Creating sustainable solutions to address Anaemia in school Children of Rural area (Schools under Primary Health Centre, Hudali of Belgaum District,
Karnataka) through Ayurveda

4924000

2 National Institute of Siddha, Chennai, Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Promoting the Siddha Interventions for Anaemia (Pandu) among rural women at adolescent age in Virudhunagar District, Tamil Nadu

4428020

3 Mahatma Gandhi Ayurved College, Hospital and
Research Centre, under “Datta Megha Institute of
Medical Sciences” Wardha, Maharashtra,

Maharashtra Management of lifestyle disorder namely diabetes mellitus Type 2(NIDDM) by intervention based on Ayurvedic Principle & practices

920245

4 Dr. A. R. Government Homoeopathic Medical
College & Hospital, Srajahmundry, Andhra Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh Control of Malaria Endemic by Homoeopathic Intervention and other preventive strategies.

5920000

Total 16192265
In the current year 2016-17:
1 Mahatma Gandhi Ayurved College, Hospital and

Research Centre, under “Datta Megha Institute of
Medical Sciences” Wardha, Maharashtra,

Maharashtra Management of lifestyle disorder namely diabetes mellitus Type 2(NIDDM) by intervention based on Ayurvedic Principle & practices

5079755

2 MSE Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Ratnagiri,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra Health for All with AYUSH 2000000

3 Yashwant Ayurvedic College, Koodoli, Nasik,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra Improvement of Health Care of School Going Children through AYUSH
Intervention

2000000

Total 9079755
Grand Total 25272020


Funds released to AYUSH colleges under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in last three years and current year S. No. Name of State Name of Institute/College Component Amount released (Rs.

In lakhs)
Purpose

In the year 2014-15:

1
Punjab Guru Ravidas Ayurveda University Setting up of new

institute
94.86 Capital Works

2 Karnataka
Govt. Nature cure & Yoga College, Maisoor Setting up of new

institute
139.38 Rs. 139.38 lakhs for Equipment, Furniture &

Library Books

3 Kerala
Govt. Ayurveda College, Kannur & Government Ayurveda
College, Thrippunithura

PG 22.00 Purchase of Books @ 11.00 each

4
Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. (Auto.) Astang Ayurveda College, Lokmanya Nagar, UG 53.722 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

Pt. Shivnathshastri Govt. Auto Ayurved College & Hospital,
Burhanpur

UG 69.071 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

Govt. Auto Ayurveda College & Hospital, Gwarighat, Jabalpur UG 53.722 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

Govt. Auto Ayurveda College, Gwalior UG 69.071 Furniture Equipment & Library Book

Govt. Auto Ayurved College, Nipaniya, Rewa UG 58.68 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

Govt. Auto Dhanvantri Ayurved College, Ujjain UG 69.071 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

Govt. Autonomous Homoeopathy Medical College & Hospital,
Bhopal

UG 69.071 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

H.S.Z.H. Govt. Unani Medical College, Bhopal
UG 59.862 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

Pt. Khushilal Sharma Govt. (Autonomous) Ayurveda College &
Institute, Bhopal

PG 92.095 Furniture Equipment & Library Books

5 Odisha

Govt. Ayurveda College, Bolangir UG 90.00 Furniture Equipment, Library Books

Gopabandhu Ayurved Mahavidhyalay, Puri PG 39.14 Furniture Equipment, Library Books

KATS Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Ganjam UG 74.58 Equipment, Instruments

Odisha Medical College of Homoeopathy & Research,
Sambalpur

UG 90.00 Equipment, Instruments & Furniture

Utlkalmani Homoeopathic Medical College, Rourkela
UG 25.00

6

Telangana JSPS Medical College, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad PG 108.00 Construction of outpatient block, Boys Hostel and Up-gradation of Existing college library


7 Haryana Shri Krishna Govt. Ayurvedic College & Hospital UG 18.845 For Other Purpose

8

Andhra
Pradesh

Govt. Homoeo Medical College Ravindra Nagar UG 26.679 Mission Directorate approved the proposal with an amount of Rs.26.679 lakhs subject to
condition that the state is required to furnish the
details of activities with write up and expected
outcome out of the project.

Dr. Gururaju Govt. Homoeo Medical College Gudivada Krishna UG

9
Rajasthan MMM Govt. Ayurveda College Udaipur Rajasthan UG 150.00 Mission Directorate approved an amount of

Rs.150.00 lakhs

10
Tripura Regional Institute of Pharmaceutical Science & Technology UG 10.109 Mission Directorate approved an amount of

Rs.150.00 lakhs as per the available resources.

11

West Bengal

Kolkatta Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Kolkatta

UG 107.15 For Civil Works, Equipment, Furniture

D.N. Dey Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital
PG 135.83 For Civil Works, Equipment, Furniture

Mahesh Bhattacharya Homoeopathic Medical College

PG 159.74 For Civil Works, Equipment, Furniture

Institute of PG Ayurvedic Education Research PG 39.44 For Other Purpose

12 Chhattisgarh

Govt. Ayurvedic College, Raipur UG 253.558 Rs.210.00 lakh for Construction Work + 43.558
lakhs for Other Purpose

Govt. Ayurvedic College, Raipur PG 391.00 Rs.280.00 lakh for Construction Work + 111.00
lakhs for Other Purpose

13 Assam

Govt. S.J.N. Medical College Hospital, Panjabari, Gawhati
UG

45.00
Rs.35.00 lakh for Construction Work + 10.00
lakhs for Other Purpose

Dr. JKS Homoeo Medical College & Hospital, Jorhat

UG
45.00

Rs.35.00 lakh for Construction Work + 10.00
lakhs for Other Purpose

Assam Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Nagaon
UG

50.00
Rs.40.00 lakh for Construction Work + 10.00
lakhs for Other Purpose

Govt. Ayurveda Medical College, Jalukbari, Guwahati PG
96.37

Rs.80.00 lakh for Construction Work + 16.37
lakhs for Other Purpose

14

Maharashtra
KVTR Ayurved College, Boradi, Dhule

UG
230.25

Rs.207.84 lakh for Construction Work + 22.41
lakhs for Other Purpose

RT Ayurved College UG
303.61

Rs.210.00 lakh for Construction Work + 93.61
lakhs for Other Purpose

15 Gujarat Government Ayurvedic College, Junagarh PG 20.00 Mission Directorate approved an amount of Rs.150.00 lakhs

Total 3359.91


In the year 2015-16:

1 Puducherry Mother Theresa Institutue of Health & Science UG 3.478 Conducted Pharmacy Courses

2
Madhya
Pradesh

Pt. Khushilal Ayu. College Bhopal PG 55.90 Purchase of Equipment
Govt. Ayurved College Rewa UG Proposal Rejected

Shivnath Shastri Ayu. College, Burhanpur UG 50.00 Construction of Boys Hostel

Govt. Ayu. College, Jabalpur UG 50.00 Construction of OPD & IPD

Govt. Ashtang Ayu. College, Indore UG 50.00 Construction of 1 & 2nd Floor.

Govt. Ayu. College, Gwalior UG 31.98 Construction of OPD Block, Library

Govt. Auto Dhanwanti College & Hospital, Ujjan UG 50.00 For Construction Work

Govt. Homoepathy Medical College, Bhopal UG 50.00 For Construction Work of Girls & Boys Hostel

HSZH Govt. Unani College, Bhopal UG 50.00
For Construction Work of Girls & Boys Hostel

3 Uttar Pradesh

Govt. Ayu. College, Varanasi UG 99.00 (Rs.74+Rs.25) Capital Works & Other Purposes

Govt. Takmeel Ut Tib College, Lucknow UG 50.00 For Equipment & Furniture

Govt. Unani Medical College, Allahabad UG 50.00 For Equipment & Furniture

State National Homoeo Medical College, Lucknow UG 39.79 For Equipment & Furniture State Lal Bahadur Shastri Homoeo Medical College, Allahabad UG 84.99 For Equipment & Furniture

Swami Kalyan Dev. Ayu College, Muzaffarnagar UG 50.00 Strengthening of existing college lab.

Lalit Hari PG Ayu. College, Pilibhit PG 51.00 Strengthening of existing college lab.

4 Uttrakhand
Rishikul Ayu. College Haridwar PG 10.568 For Equipment & Furniture

Uttarkhand Ayu. University 50.00 For Capital Work

5
Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Ayu. College, Jammu UG 5.14 For Other Purpose
Govt. Unani Medical College, Ganderbal UG 5.14 For Other Purpose

6 Manipur
Homoeopathic Medical College, Lamphetpat Setting up of new

institute
50.00 For Capital Work

7
Aandhra
Pradesh

A.R. Govt. Homoeo Medical College, Rajamundry UG 23.205 For Equipment & Furniture

8 Odisha

Gopabandhu Ayu. College, Puri PG 7.49 For Other Purpose

KATS Ayu. College, Ganjam UG 12.795 For Other Purpose

GAC, Balangir UG 54.879 For Capital Work

A.C. homoeo Medical College, Bhubaneshwar PG 24.55 For Other Purpose Biju Patnaik Homoe. Medical College, Ganjam UG 30.00 For Other Purpose

9 Karnataka
Govt. Nature Cure and Yoga College Hosptial, Mysore Setting up of new

institute
23.785

10 Telangala
JSPS Govt. Homoeo Medical College, Hyderabad PG 40.00 Purchase of books

Govt. Nizamia Tibbi College, Charminar, PG 80.00 Renovation of OPD etc.


11 Tripura
Regional Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences and Technology UG 6.387 Purchase of books

12 West Bengal
Midnapore Homoeopathic Medical College PG 31.32 Purchase of instrument

13 Kerala PS Varrier Ayurveda College, Kottakal PG 21.93 Other purposes

Total 1293.327

In the year 2016-17 (till date):

1 Odisha

Gopabandhu Ayu. College, Puri PG 68.00 New class rooms 04 Nos. of UG component

Govt. Ay. College, Balangir UG 49.395 For Capital Work

KATS Ayu. College, Ganjam UG 68.50 For Capital Work

Govt. Ayu. College, Jabalpur UG 50 Construction of OPD & IPD
A.C. homoeo Medical College, Bhubaneshwar PG 105.12 For development

Biju Patnaik Homoe. Medical College, Ganjam UG 60.37 For construction

Odisha Medical College of Homoeopathy & Research,
Sambalpur

UG 78.75 For Construction Work

Utlkalmani Homoeopathic Medical College, Rourkela UG 57.37 For Construction Work

2
Tamil Nadu

25.00
For purchase of Laptop, Projector, Furniture etc. for 6 Govt. ISM Colleges.

3
Andhra
Pradesh

Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga Medical College Setting up of new institute

200.00 For Construction Work

4 Kerala Govt. Ayurvedic College, Tripunithra PG
29.388

Strengthening of lab facilities in hospitals

Govt. ayurveda College, Kannur PG

5
Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Ayu. College, Jammu UG 16.162 For purchase of furniture/equipment etc. Other PurposeGovt. Unani Medical College, Ganderbal, Kashmir UG

6 Uttrakhand Gurukul Ayurvedic College, Haridwar UG 62.316 For Capital Works / Equipment & Furniture

7 Uttar Pradesh

State Ayurvedic Medical College, Lucknow PG 100.00 For Capital Work Govt. Unani Medical College, Allahabad UG 200.00 Rs.160.00 lakh for Capital Works & Rs.40.00 lakh for other Purposes
State Lal Bahadur Shastri Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Allahabad, UP

UG 200.00 Rs.195.00 lakh for Capital Works + Rs.5.01 lakh
for Other Purposes

8
Madhya
Pradesh

Pt. Khushilal Sharma Govt. (Autonomous) Ayurveda College &
Institute, Bhopal

PG 162.00

Boys Hostel (upgradation of Panchkarma,
Diagnostic Centre, Yoga & Naturopathy Centre)

Govt. Ashtang Ayu. College, Indore UG 105.00 Construction of 1 & 2nd Floor of OPD/IPD building

Pt. Shivnathshastri Govt. Auto Ayurved College & Hospital,
Burhanpur

UG 150.00 Construction of Girls Hostel/UG


Govt. Auto Ayurveda College & Hospital, Gwarighat, Jabalpur UG 80.00 Construction of OPD/IPD -UG

Govt. Auto Dhanvantri Ayurved College, Ujjain UG 150.00 Construction of Girls Hostel

Govt. Autonomous Homoeopathy Medical College & Hospital,
Bhopal

UG 150.00 Construction of boys Hostel

H.S.Z.H. Govt. Unani Medical College, Bhopal
UG 110.00 Construction of Girls Hostel

9 West Bengal
Calcutta Homoeopathic Medical College & hospital UG 84.08 For infrastructural development

D.N. Dey Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital PG 87.06 For infrastructural development

Mahesh Bhattacharya Homoeopathic Medical College PG 115.49 For infrastructural development

10 Karnataka Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga Medical College setting up of new institute

40.408 For Construction Work

11 Assam

Dr.JKS Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Jorhat UG 20.00 For Construction Work

Assam Homoeopathic Medical College, Nagaon. UG 40.00 For Construction Work

SJN Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Panjabari,
Gauwahati

UG 30.386 Renovation of classroom - Rs.20.00 lakh +
computer and other equipment - Rs.10.386 lakh

12 Telangana

JSPS Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Ramananthapuram,
Hyderabad

PG 52.00 Extension of existing UG Girls hostel

Dr. BRKR Govt. Ayurvedic College, Hyd. PG 50.00 Construction of Girls hostel
Govt. Nizamia Tibbi College, Charminar, Hyd. PG 78.00 Construction of boys Hostel

13 Punjab
Govt. Ayurveda College, Patiala PG 26.23 Rs.8.00 lakh for capital work & Rs.18.23 lakh for

Other Purposes.

14 Hariyana
Srikrishna Govt. Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Kurukshetra UG 21.25 Purchase of library books, furniture & equipment

15
Puducherry Govt. Ayurveda Medical College, Mahe / Mother Theresa

Institute of Health Sciences, Pondicherry
UG 4.018 Purchase of equipment & stationery items for

Pharmacy course

Total 2926.29

Grand Total 7579.527

Note:
1. UG = Upgradation of Under-graduate institute.
2. PG = Upgradation of Post-graduate institute.
3. National AYUSH Mission was launched during the year 2014-15. Hence, information for the year 2013-14 is nil.


Annexure-III

State/UT-wise details of proposals received in 2016-17 from Government/Private applicant of various States for opening of Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H)

Medical Colleges

As on 31.01.2017

Sl.
No.

State/UT Ayurveda Siddha Unani Homoeopathy

1. Andhra Pradesh 01 00 01 00
2. Chhattisgarh 01 00 00 00
3. Gujarat 12 00 00 16
4. Haryana 01 00 00 01
5. Jammu &

Kashmir
01 00 01 00

6. Jharkhand 01 00 00 00
7. Karnataka 09 00 01 01
8. Kerala 00 00 00 00
9. Madhya Pradesh 10 00 01 04
10. Maharashtra 06 00 01 07
11. Punjab 03 00 00 00
12. Rajasthan 13 00 00 06
13. Tamil Nadu 00 01 00 00
14. Telangana 00 00 00 01
15. Tripura 00 00 00 01
16. Uttar Pradesh 39 00 00 08
17. Uttarakhand 09 00 04 00
18. West Bengal 02 00 00 00

Total 108 01 09 45


Annexure-IV

State/UT-wise details of action taken on proposals received in 2016-17 for opening of
Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H) Medical Colleges

As on 31.01.2017

Sl.
N
o.

State/UT Ayurveda Siddha Unani Homoeopathy
Forw
arded

to
CCI
M

Returne
d back

to
applica

nts

Forwar
ded to
CCIM

Return
ed back

to
applica

nts

Forwar
ded to
CCIM

Return
ed back

to
applica

nts

Forwar
ded to
CCIM

Returne
d back

to
applica

nts
1. Andhra

Pradesh
00 01 00 00 00 01 00 00

2. Chhattisgarh 01 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
3. Gujarat 12 00 00 00 00 00 16 00
4. Haryana 01 00 00 00 00 00 01 00
5. Jammu &

Kashmir
01 00 00 00 01 00 00 00

6. Jharkhand 01 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
7. Karnataka 08 01 00 00 01 00 01 00
8. Kerala 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
9. Madhya

Pradesh
10 00 00 00 01 00 04 00

10. Maharashtra 05 01 00 00 01 00 07 00
11. Punjab 03 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
12. Rajasthan 13 00 00 00 00 00 06 00
13. Tamil Nadu 00 00 01 00 00 00 00 00
14. Telangana 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 00
15. Tripura 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 00
16. Uttar

Pradesh
39 00 00 00 00 00 08 00

17. Uttarakhand 09 00 00 00 04 00 00 00
18. West Bengal 02 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Total 105 03 1 00 08 01 45 00

